



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

ARBA No. 39 of 2018

CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER **versus** M/S TALAT CONSTRUCTION

ARBA/40/2018,ARBA/45/2018,ARBA/42/2018,ARBA/46/2018,ARBA/43/2018,ARBA/51/2018,ARBA/49/2018,ARBA/48/2018,ARBA/47/2018,ARBA/44/2018

Order Sheet

13/11/2025	<p>Mr. Sandeep Dubey, Counsel for the appellants.</p> <p>Mr. Harsh Verma, Counsel for the respective respondent/s.</p> <p>Heard on the applications for grant of interim relief.</p> <p>At the outset, learned counsel for the respondent/claimant prays for time.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellants would submit that an arbitration award has been passed against the appellant on 15.4.2017. The said award was challenged within the limitation period before the concerned District Judge, who affirmed it by the order dated 11.9.2018. Against the said order, various appeals</p>

have been filed in terms of Section 37 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996. In some of the cases i.e. ARBA Nos.40/2018, 44/2018 and 45/2018, interim protection has been granted in favour of the appellants. However, in other cases of similar nature, no such interim protection has been extended and execution proceedings have been initiated, in pursuance of which coercive steps, including issuance of a jail warrant against the Divisional Manager of the BSNL, have been taken.

In view of the aforesaid submissions, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that the effect and operation of the impugned award(s) and the impugned order(s) shall remain in abeyance in remaining cases i.e. ARBA/39/2018, ARBA/42/2018, ARBA/46/2018, ARBA/43/2018, ARBA/51/2018, ARBA/49/2018, ARBA/48/2018 & ARBA/47/2018, subject to the appellants' furnishing an undertaking, through a competent officer, to the effect that they shall abide by the ultimate outcome of the Second Appeal pending before the concerned Executing Court, within a period of 15 days of receipt of a copy of this order.

List the matter in the fourth week of January, 2026.

Sd/-

(Deepak Kumar Tiwari)

Judge

Shyna